
Preliminary Results: North American Sprint CW   

February 2026 – Phil Koch K3UA 

(These are the preliminary results, based on the first 

complete output from log checking, including the winners in 

all the major categories and overlays.  A full version of the 

results will follow with expanded coverage, a complete set 

of Top Ten and other tables, and any corrections to the 

preliminary scores. The goal of preliminary results is to give 

a full picture of the submitted scores from all logs as quickly 

as possible, recognizing that additional analysis and review 

might discover necessary changes. - Editor) 

 

Category Winners 
Overall Larry Tyree, N6TR (High Power) 18,460 

Low Power Randall Martin, K0EU 15,400 

QRP Daniel Eskenazi, K7SS 9,635 

12 Band Changes or Less Daniel Craig, N6MJ (High Power) 17,576 

12 Band Changes or Less Larry Schimelpfenig, K7SV (Low Power) 14,006 

Top Golden Log (no errors) Michael Tope, W4EF 297 

Top Team  Northern California Contest Club #1 
N5KO N6TV WD6T K6XX AE6Y 

80,805 

187 logs were received which surpasses the September contest by 58 logs (almost 60!).  This is an increase 

of 31% more logs!!  Top QSO totals are holding steady with the highest number being 372 made by KM7W.  

Hats off to all for being excited about the CW Sprint. 

And speaking of multipliers, N5TJ garnered 53 of them for the highest total with several stations achieving 

52.  Wow!  Impressive numbers for sure. 

Thanks once again to VE7WO for providing the BC multiplier in both the BC QSO Party and the Sprint. A 

couple of VT stations were noted as making contacts in both the VT QSO Party and the Sprint although no 

Sprint logs were submitted from VT.  Thanks to Sprinters and QSO Partiers alike for making it possible for 

everyone to enjoy their respective contests. 

Results author and NCJ editor John K3TN is working on the final results which should be published 

shortly. 

 

73, Phil Koch K3UA, CW Sprint Manager 

 



 

 

 

February 2026 CW SPRINT PRELIMINARY SCORES 

* Low Power, ** QRP 

Call Name QTH 20 40 80 QSO Mult Score Band Changes 

K1DG DOUG NH 123 112 96 331 49 16,219 2 

K1AR JOHN NH 102 133 68 303 49 14,847 4 

W1WEF JACK CT 102 105 83 290 47 13,630 3 

W1UJ *JAY MA 77 107 67 251 44 11,044 81 

KW1X MARK MA 72 53 26 151 42 6,342 4 

W1FJ **AL MA 68 55 30 153 38 5,814 4 

N4ML MAX ME 53 52 22 127 39 4,953 8 

KC1UBH **MATT MA 22 23 4 49 27 1,323 14 

K1KI TOM CT 0 31 0 31 18 558 0 

W1EQ *BOB CT 15 0 5 20 13 260 1 

          

N2NT ANDY NJ 121 144 85 350 50 17,500 125 

W2RQ BILL NJ 113 134 98 345 46 15,870 2 

N2NC JOHN NJ 107 105 84 296 49 14,504 2 

N2ZN KEN NY 88 120 85 293 47 13,771 2 

K2UA RUS NY 75 72 0 147 39 5,733 1 

          

K3LR TIM PA 111 111 112 334 49 16,366 2 

W2GD JOHN PA 111 116 86 313 52 16,276 2 

AA3B BUD PA 119 131 83 333 47 15,651 115 

N3QE TIM MD 113 117 84 314 49 15,386 25 

K3MM TY MD 90 112 62 264 44 11,616 28 

N3SD *GREG PA 58 84 68 210 43 9,030 2 

K9DX JOHN DE 42 97 51 190 44 8,360 2 

K3KU *CARY MD 58 82 51 191 41 7,831 2 

N3FR *BOB PA 63 53 43 159 43 6,837 2 

K3UA *TOM PA 0 30 79 109 39 4,251 1 

WA3AAN GRANT PA 62 31 0 93 36 3,348 1 

KE3X KEN DC 66 29 0 95 35 3,325 3 

K3QP *BILL PA 32 50 0 82 34 2,788 3 

KA3JNN *MIKE MD 38 26 14 78 28 2,184 2 

N8NA *KARL DE 0 55 0 55 31 1,705 0 

          

K4RO KIRK TN 131 126 88 345 50 17,250 107 

N4AF AL NC 109 106 88 303 50 15,150 69 



K4BAI JOHN GA 102 116 83 301 49 14,749 2 

N4ZZ DON TN 110 115 73 298 48 14,304 2 

K0EJ MARK TN 110 106 87 303 47 14,241 31 

K7SV *LAR VA 105 109 84 298 47 14,006 10 

W4WF CHRIS FL 96 114 73 283 49 13,867 3 

W4IX *JOHN SC 109 88 79 276 50 13,800 2 

K3TN JOHN VA 90 106 88 284 47 13,348 2 

KU8E JEFF GA 99 88 79 266 49 13,034 6 

K8MR *JIM FL 103 105 63 271 48 13,008 4 

K4ZW KEN VA 87 99 83 269 48 12,912 10 

W4NZ TED TN 91 102 73 266 46 12,236 6 

K4FN DAN KY 83 92 73 248 48 11,904 2 

N4OX JAY FL 103 84 55 242 44 10,648 2 

KQ4R ED FL 82 76 62 220 45 9,900 4 

K1GU *NED TN 66 92 72 230 43 9,890 2 

NK4O *AJ FL 75 86 29 190 47 8,930 2 

N4OO *BRIAN GA 55 84 53 192 44 8,448 5 

AA4GA LEE GA 60 87 45 192 43 8,256 4 

N6ZFO *BILL VA 36 65 57 158 41 6,478 6 

N4YDU NATE NC 60 52 56 168 38 6,384 2 

W4IPC *BOB VA 57 49 25 131 41 5,371 4 

N4GO *JAY KY 46 52 22 120 38 4,560 3 

K4MX *JERI VA 27 62 31 120 37 4,440 2 

AD4EB JIM TN 46 30 35 111 39 4,329 2 

AC6ZM JUAN TN 28 58 17 103 38 3,914 4 

ND8L *RAY FL 38 70 1 109 35 3,815 2 

W4CMG *CATHY TN 41 52 14 107 35 3,745 2 

W4TM *ROY GA 0 48 29 77 31 2,387 2 

KT3T *PAUL FL 27 36 9 72 30 2,160 5 

N4DW *DAVE TN 4 23 36 63 33 2,079 2 

N4AO *JEFF FL 36 24 0 60 26 1,560 4 

K5JR *MIKE GA 3 12 4 19 14 266 3 

N4IIT *CHARLIE GA 17 1 0 18 11 198 2 

N3JT JIM VA 0 12 0 12 12 144 0 

K4DXV *STEVE TN 7 0 0 7 7 49 0 

          

K4RO KIRK TN 131 126 88 345 50 17,250 107 

N4AF AL NC 109 106 88 303 50 15,150 69 

K4BAI JOHN GA 102 116 83 301 49 14,749 2 

N4ZZ DON TN 110 115 73 298 48 14,304 2 

K0EJ MARK TN 110 106 87 303 47 14,241 31 

K7SV *LAR VA 105 109 84 298 47 14,006 10 

W4WF (@N4WW) CHRIS FL 96 114 73 283 49 13,867 3 

W4IX *JOHN SC 109 88 79 276 50 13,800 2 

K3TN JOHN VA 90 106 88 284 47 13,348 2 

KU8E JEFF GA 99 88 79 266 49 13,034 6 



K8MR *JIM FL 103 105 63 271 48 13,008 4 

K4ZW KEN VA 87 99 83 269 48 12,912 10 

W4NZ TED TN 91 102 73 266 46 12,236 6 

K4FN DAN KY 83 92 73 248 48 11,904 2 

N4OX JAY FL 103 84 55 242 44 10,648 2 

KQ4R ED FL 82 76 62 220 45 9,900 4 

K1GU *NED TN 66 92 72 230 43 9,890 2 

NK4O *AJ FL 75 86 29 190 47 8,930 2 

N4OO *BRIAN GA 55 84 53 192 44 8,448 5 

AA4GA LEE GA 60 87 45 192 43 8,256 4 

N6ZFO *BILL VA 36 65 57 158 41 6,478 6 

N4YDU NATE NC 60 52 56 168 38 6,384 2 

W4IPC *BOB VA 57 49 25 131 41 5,371 4 

N4GO *JAY KY 46 52 22 120 38 4,560 3 

K4MX *JERI VA 27 62 31 120 37 4,440 2 

AD4EB JIM TN 46 30 35 111 39 4,329 2 

AC6ZM JUAN TN 28 58 17 103 38 3,914 4 

ND8L *RAY FL 38 70 1 109 35 3,815 2 

W4CMG *CATHY TN 41 52 14 107 35 3,745 2 

W4TM *ROY GA 0 48 29 77 31 2,387 2 

KT3T *PAUL FL 27 36 9 72 30 2,160 5 

N4DW *DAVE TN 4 23 36 63 33 2,079 2 

N4AO (WC4E opr) *JEFF FL 36 24 0 60 26 1,560 4 

K5JR *MIKE GA 3 12 4 19 14 266 3 

N4IIT *CHARLIE GA 17 1 0 18 11 198 2 

N3JT JIM VA 0 12 0 12 12 144 0 

K4DXV *STEVE TN 7 0 0 7 7 49 0 

          

N2IC STEVE NM 139 139 79 357 49 17,493 128 

K5GN DAVE TX 128 114 97 339 51 17,289 2 

N5RZ GATOR TX 130 113 94 337 50 16,850 2 

N5TJ JEFF TX 136 109 72 317 53 16,801 4 

K5TR (K5PI opr) GEO TX 134 125 70 329 51 16,779 112 

N4OGW TOR MS 122 129 86 337 49 16,513 126 

KZ5D ART LA 124 108 64 296 50 14,800 57 

WQ5L *RAY MS 118 95 58 271 51 13,821 2 

K5MR STEVE TX 94 95 65 254 43 10,922 2 

KG5U *DALE TX 52 104 49 205 42 8,610 2 

KD2KW *KEN TX 88 0 0 88 36 3,168 0 

KT3X *BRIAN TX 32 38 2 72 32 2,304 9 

AB5SE *JERRY AR 65 0 0 65 31 2,015 0 

NO5Z *FRED NM 19 5 0 24 17 408 1 

AC5TU *JIM TX 0 8 0 8 8 64 0 

W6FB *JACK LA 7 0 0 7 7 49 0 

N2IC STEVE NM 139 139 79 357 49 17,493 128 

K5GN DAVE TX 128 114 97 339 51 17,289 2 



N5RZ GATOR TX 130 113 94 337 50 16,850 2 

          

N5KO TREY CA 142 143 82 367 49 17,983 148 

N6TV BOB CA 130 132 81 343 52 17,836 68 

N6MJ DAN CA 143 136 59 338 52 17,576 2 

WD6T DAVE CA 125 116 76 317 50 15,850 100 

K6XX BOB CA 129 112 74 315 50 15,750 2 

N5ZO MARK CA 127 125 73 325 48 15,600 72 

N6AA DICK CA 129 107 63 299 50 14,950 2 

W4EF MIKE CA 119 110 68 297 50 14,850 4 

AJ6V ED CA 127 99 64 290 50 14,500 2 

AE6Y ANDY CA 133 97 61 291 46 13,386 28 

K9YC JIM CA 92 89 67 248 46 11,408 2 

K6ZH *JIM CA 86 91 52 229 48 10,992 8 

K6KM (@W6SRR) ROB CA 99 62 46 207 44 9,108 2 

WX5S *MATT CA 91 72 24 187 45 8,415 2 

N6XI RICK CA 78 75 37 190 43 8,170 6 

K6UFO (@K6MTU) **MARK CA 62 77 10 149 43 6,407 3 

WQ6X **RON CA 55 47 9 111 34 3,774 2 

W6SX HANK CA 43 36 20 99 34 3,366 2 

N6TTV CJ CA 33 28 0 61 33 2,013 1 

K6NR DANA CA 61 0 0 61 30 1,830 0 

K6NA GLEN CA 9 21 20 50 27 1,350 4 

W6RGG BOB CA 36 13 0 49 24 1,176 1 

AH7RF *HEATHER HI 44 0 0 44 26 1,144 0 

K6EI *JIM CA 22 0 0 22 19 418 0 

N6AN **REX CA 19 0 0 19 16 304 0 

WN6P (KF6NCX opr) LARRY CA 0 17 0 17 9 153 0 

KF6I JOHN CA 5 0 0 5 5 25 0 

N2HC *KEN CA 3 0 0 3 3 9 0 

N6AN **REX CA 19 0 0 19 16 304 0 

          

N6TR TREE OR 133 129 93 355 52 18,460 80 

KM7W (KL9A opr) CHRIS MT 143 141 88 372 49 18,228 144 

N9RV PAT MT 137 147 78 362 47 17,014 140 

K6LL DAVE AZ 122 118 46 286 50 14,300 2 

N7CW *BUD AZ 96 102 64 262 48 12,576 2 

WJ9B WILL ID 75 114 77 266 47 12,502 44 

WS7L CARL OR 109 99 45 253 49 12,397 2 

K4XU DICK OR 88 107 59 254 47 11,938 2 

AA7V STEVE AZ 101 90 47 238 49 11,662 6 

N7DX TONY WA 101 97 45 243 47 11,421 2 

KI7Y JIM OR 90 111 32 233 48 11,184 3 

K7SS **DAN WA 108 77 20 205 47 9,635 2 

W9CF *KEVIN AZ 87 71 41 199 43 8,557 6 

KM9R *MIKE NV 82 80 21 183 45 8,235 2 



KQ7I JEFF OR 59 52 33 144 39 5,616 2 

N7JI *SCOTT OR 56 45 26 127 42 5,334 2 

K7SHR *PAUL WY 60 43 0 103 34 3,502 1 

KI6RRN/KL7 AXEL AK 65 25 0 90 31 2,790 1 

KJ9C MEL MT 37 19 27 83 28 2,324 2 

AD7N *BEN UT 48 21 0 69 29 2,001 1 

AL1G CAT AK 45 0 0 45 21 945 0 

N7GP TOM AZ 11 7 4 22 12 264 3 

          

K5ZD RANDY OH 119 134 92 345 50 17,250 38 

NA8V GREG MI 111 103 105 319 49 15,631 64 

KW8N BOB OH 105 107 78 290 49 14,210 18 

N8EA *JOE MI 89 100 91 280 44 12,320 3 

W8WTS *JIM OH 83 114 64 261 45 11,745 84 

W1NN *HAL OH 89 86 44 219 47 10,293 10 

K8NZ *RON OH 63 87 49 199 47 9,353 2 

N8PE *JOHN OH 46 93 63 202 39 7,878 6 

K9NW *MIKE OH 10 86 8 104 36 3,744 4 

K8BB DON MI 37 33 41 111 32 3,552 2 

NF8M *FRANK MI 13 20 24 57 25 1,425 2 

          

W9RE MIKE IN 117 110 108 335 49 16,415 3 

K9CT CRAIG IL 104 114 87 305 49 14,945 24 

WT9U JIM IN 91 115 90 296 49 14,504 25 

K9BGL KARL IL 95 112 76 283 47 13,301 14 

KG9X *FRED IL 71 118 59 248 49 12,152 2 

N9LQ JOEL IL 81 87 76 244 45 10,980 2 

KW9A DAVE IL 118 101 0 219 48 10,512 1 

WI9WI JIM WI 73 84 50 207 46 9,522 2 

N9UNX *CHAD IN 54 76 56 186 42 7,812 2 

KY0Q *RICK IL 53 82 54 189 39 7,371 52 

K9AY **GARY WI 49 60 32 141 39 5,499 4 

AA9RK *MIKE WI 35 82 17 134 38 5,092 3 

W9YK TODD IL 44 57 34 135 34 4,590 4 

K9GY *CUPID IL 20 26 2 48 22 1,056 2 

          

K0EU *KEN CO 108 121 79 308 50 15,400 55 

WD0T TODD SD 108 111 85 304 46 13,984 6 

N0AX *MEL MO 103 104 56 263 49 12,887 2 

K0VBU BILL KS 85 105 68 258 47 12,126 3 

N0AT *RON MN 78 81 73 232 46 10,672 2 

K7BG *MATT SD 102 75 49 226 43 9,718 2 

KK0U *JIM MO 81 83 43 207 46 9,522 2 

N0TA JOHN CO 69 81 63 213 44 9,372 2 

AB0S TIM NE 89 103 0 192 45 8,640 1 

N3ZZ *TOM CO 79 45 37 161 44 7,084 2 



W0CO *BRAD CO 66 67 29 162 40 6,480 4 

W0BH BOB KS 32 58 56 146 41 5,986 2 

N0LY *JON MO 73 83 0 156 37 5,772 1 

AG9A *MARK SD 82 44 0 126 44 5,544 2 

W0ETT *KEN CO 51 57 20 128 38 4,864 3 

N5OT (AG9A opr) *MARK IA 0 82 42 124 37 4,588 1 

N0AC **BILL IA 37 45 28 110 37 4,070 3 

W0ZA GREG NE 27 53 25 105 38 3,990 5 

K0AF *ANDY IA 29 70 0 99 33 3,267 1 

AC0W *BILL MN 17 28 32 77 33 2,541 4 

W0XM BOB KS 66 10 0 76 33 2,508 1 

AI6O *ED MO 3 29 2 34 27 918 5 

          

KP2M (KT3Y opr) PHIL KP2 117 116 47 280 48 13,440 2 

VY2TT KEN PE 108 96 5 209 42 8,778 6 

VE6RST MAX AB 97 78 2 177 40 7,080 3 

VO2AC CHRIS NFLB 35 54 36 125 35 4,375 18 

VE3KOT *GENE ON 40 36 13 89 33 2,937 2 

VE7WO BRIAN BC 35 46 11 92 31 2,852 2 

VE5CPU BART SK 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  


